

No. 16-5086

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

METLIFE, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Thaya Brook Knight  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ilya Shapiro  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
tknight@cato.org

August 22, 2016

---

## COMBINED CERTIFICATES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED CERTIFICATES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FSOC IMPERMISSIBLY IGNORED THE QUESTION OF WHETHER DESIGNATING METLIFE AS A SIFI COULD UNDERMINE STABILITY .....	3
A. The Purpose of Federal Agencies Is to Implement Policies Set Forth in Their Authorizing Statutes .....	4
B. Lack of an Explicit Mandate to Undertake a Formal Cost-Benefit Analysis Does Not Free FSOC to Undermine the Purpose of Dodd-Frank.....	
C. Appellant’s Focus on “Cost” Is a Red Herring .....	6
D. Administrative Discretion to Consider Appropriate Factors Requires Consideration of Cost .....	8
II. WEAKENING A SIFI UNDERMINES FSOC’S PURPOSE OF PROMOTING MARKET DISCIPLINE .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	8, 9
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6-7
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5322.....	9
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a) .....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
156 Cong. Rec. E1294 (Jun. 30, 2010) (statement of Rep. Eshoo).....	10
156 Cong. Rec. E1262 (Jun. 30, 2010) (statement of Rep. Etheridge) .....	10
Attorney Gen.'s Comm. On Admin. Procedure, Final Report (1941).....	4
Gara Afonso & João Santos, <i>What Do Bond Markets Think about "Too-Big-to-Fail" Since Dodd-Frank?</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of New York: Liberty Street Economics (Jul. 1, 2015, 7:00 PM), <a href="http://nyfed.org/2bbVWtp">http://nyfed.org/2bbVWtp</a> .....	10-11
President Barack Obama, Remarks at Signing of Dodd-Frank (Jul. 21, 2010).....	10
